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feature film. Out of this twelve docu-
mentaries were contracted as a by~
product of it. Our expense is only on
our staff,

. Surt H. D. RAJAH: May I know
what special attraction the Informa-
tion and Broadcasting Ministry found
in Mr, Rossellini which they did not
find in Indian nationals?

Dr. B. V. KESKAR: Most of our
films are produced by Indian nationals,
but that does not mean that we have
any antipathy to foreign producers.
Mr. Rossellini is a very well-known
producer of world reputation. He has
come to this country to produce a
feature film of his own, and we
thought that we might get a few docu-
mentaries produced by him as a by-
product, a field in which he was well-
known, along with the other work
that he is doing.

Surr H. D. RAJAH: Will the Minis-
ter be kind enough to place on the
Table the terms and remuneration
which he gets from the Government
for producing these documentaries—
which are incomplete and the man
himself is not in the country?

Oral Answers

Dr. B. V. KESKAR: Already the
details of our agreement have been
mentioned in this House, but if the
hon. Chairman so directs, I am pre-
pared to place it again before the
House.

Sart BHUPESH GUPTA: Is it the
same Rossellini which we read in the
newspapers? If so, where is this
gentleman?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Order, order.
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+[{PROTESTS BY THE GOVERNMENT OF

INDIA IN CONNECTION WITH FIRING AND

ATTACKS BY PAKISTAN ON INDO-PAKIS-
TAN BORDER

i s

*267. Mourana M. FARUQI: Will
the PriME MINISTER be pleased to
state:

(a) the number of protests lodged
by the Government of India with the
Government of Pakistan in connection
with firing and attacks by Pakistan on
the Indo-Pakistan border in the year
1957-58; and

(b) how many of them were replied
to by the Government of Pakistan?)
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+[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER or EX-
TERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRIMATIL
Lagsami MENoN): (a) and (b). From
1st April, 1957 to 31st March, 1958
twenty-six  protests were lodged.
Pakistan replied to only five of them.

[ 1 English translation.
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In other cases acknowledgements were
received but final replies are awaited.

" Since April, 1958, 45 protests have
been lodged, either on our initiative
or in reply to allegations made by
Pakistan. Most of these Pakistan has

replied to by making counter allega-
tions.]
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Surr TRILOCHAN DUTTA: May I
know the steps which the Government
takes in case our genuine protests and
claims against the Pakistan Govern-
ment for the losses of life or property
sustained by our nationals are ignored
or rejected by the Pakistan Govern-
ment?

Surt1  JAWAHARLAL NEHRU:
There is no fixed principle about the
steps to be taken because the cases
vary tremendously. The number has
been given by my colleague as twenty-
six protests. Some of these are in
regard to Rajasthan boundary, some in
regard to the Punjab boundary, and
some others are in regard to cattle
being lifted, all kinds of things. One

[ RAJYA SABHA ]
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cannot take identical steps for all,
but normally speaking, when one
counfry deals with another country,
one deals with it on the diplomatic
level or else on the lower level.
There is no in-between thing, except
that on the diplomatic level we may
go further., We are broadly at peace
with. everyone. We deal with these
matters on the diplomatic level.

Sarr JASWANT SINGH: From the
reply of the hon. Deputy Minister it
appears that a large number of our
protests are not replied to by Pakistan.
I would like to know whether on our
side, when they protest against us, we

reply to all their protests or we also
do not reply?

Surr JAWAHARLAL NEHRU: I
cannot answer that question because
it makes reference to each protest and
what we have done about that.
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+[EMPLOYEES’ STATE INSURANCE
SCHEME

*268. Mourana M. FARUQI: Will
the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOY-
MENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of employees insur=
ed under the Employees’ State Insur.
ance Scheme during the period from
December, 1956 to June, 1958; and

(b) the methods adopted by Gov=
ernment to popularize the scheme
amongst the workers?]

[ 1 Hindi translﬁfmn.
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